

No. 20-1734

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,  
THE BEER INSTITUTE,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY, UNITED STATES CUSTOMS AND BORDER  
PROTECTION, STEVEN MNUCHIN, in his official capacity as Secretary of  
the Treasury, JOHN SANDERS, in his official capacity as Acting Commis-  
sioner of United States Customs and Border Protection,

*Defendants–Appellants.*

---

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade,  
No. 19-53, Judge Jane A. Restani

---

**BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS**

---

Catherine E. Stetson  
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP  
Columbia Square  
555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
Tel.: (202) 637-5491

Peter D. Keisler  
*Counsel of Record*  
Virginia A. Seitz  
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton  
Barbara G. Broussard  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel.: (202) 736-8000  
Fax: (202) 736-8711  
pkeisler@sidley.com

*Counsel for The National Association of Manufacturers*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ..... x

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 4

    A. Federal excise taxes. .... 4

    B. Congress adopts substitution drawback to promote exports and rejects attempts to limit it..... 6

    C. Defendants try and fail to reinstate their prohibition of excise-tax drawback. .... 10

    D. Congress expands the substitution standard in TFTEA..... 11

    E. The Rule purports to restrict substitution drawback based on the exported goods’ tax status..... 12

    F. The CIT invalidates the Rule because it unambiguously conflicts with the statute..... 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 18

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 23

ARGUMENT ..... 24

I. The CIT correctly invalidated the Rule at *Chevron* step one..... 24

    A. Congress amended paragraph 1313(j)(2) to require drawback of “any” tax imposed on importation, “notwithstanding any other provision of law.” ..... 24

    B. Subsection 1313(v) cannot be read to restrict excise-tax drawback based on the substitute goods’ tax status. .... 32

1.	An exportation “without payment of tax” is not a “claim for drawback.” .....	33
2.	Defendants cannot justify ignoring Congress’s precise usage of “drawback.” .....	42
3.	The government’s interpretation would bar substitution drawback of <i>any</i> duties, taxes, or fees. ....	54
C.	The statutory history supports the CIT’s conclusion. ....	60
D.	Defendants’ other arguments are forfeited and lack merit. ....	68
II.	Even if the statutes were ambiguous, the Rule is not reasonable.....	71
III.	Even if the Rule is otherwise valid, it cannot apply retroactively.....	72
	CONCLUSION .....	72
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	74
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	75

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Albany Eng'g Corp. v. FERC</i> , 548 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	47
<i>Ark. Dairy Coop. Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 573 F.3d 815 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	55
<i>Bd. of Gouv. of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Dimension Fin. Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986) .....	21, 47
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	37, 49
<i>Charles v. Shinseki</i> , 587 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2009) .....	51, 69
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	23
<i>Contreras v. United States</i> , 215 F.3d 1267 (Fed. Cir. 2000) .....	69
<i>Dep't of Air Force v. FLRA</i> , 952 F.2d 446 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	54
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	38, 48
<i>FCC v. Sanders Radio Station</i> , 309 U.S. 470 (1940) .....	58
<i>Gardner v. Brown</i> , 5 F.3d 1456 (Fed. Cir. 1993), <i>aff'd</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	49
<i>Goodman Mfg., L.P. v. United States</i> , 69 F.3d 505 (Fed. Cir. 1995) .....	52

*Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.*,  
458 U.S. 564 (1982) ..... 60

*INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca*,  
480 U.S. 421 (1987) ..... 37

*Int’l All. v. NLRB*,  
334 F.3d 27 (D.C. Cir. 2003) ..... 72

*Kisor v. Wilkie*,  
139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) ..... 23, 24

*Mohamad v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
566 U.S. 449 (2012) ..... 59

*NAM v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) ..... 3, 20, 37, 45

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Dep’t of the Interior*,  
105 F.3d 691 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ..... 69

*NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.*,  
137 S. Ct. 929 (2017) ..... 26

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) ..... 49

*SEC v. Chenery Corp.*,  
318 U.S. 80 (1943) ..... 51, 54, 69

*Secs. Indus. Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors*,  
468 U.S. 137 (1984) ..... 4

*Shell Oil Co. v. United States*,  
688 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2012) ..... 8, 62

*Shoshone Indian Tribe v. United States*,  
364 F.3d 1339 (Fed. Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Stone v. INS*,  
514 U.S. 386 (1995) ..... 30

*Texport Oil Co. v. United States*,  
 185 F.3d 1291 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ..... 7, 29, 48

*Thomas v. Nicholson*,  
 423 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 2005) ..... 68

*United States v. Lachman*,  
 387 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2004) ..... 66

*United States v. Passavant*,  
 169 U.S. 16 (1898)..... 50

*United States v. Shumway*,  
 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999) ..... 38

*United States v. Stock*,  
 728 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 44

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA*,  
 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)..... 58

*Wassenaar v. OPM*,  
 21 F.3d 1090 (Fed. Cir. 1994) ..... 71

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Treaties**

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 5 ..... 59

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(2)..... 70

    § 706(2) ..... 54

    § 706(2)(A), (C) ..... 23

19 U.S.C. § 1313(d) ..... 20, 35

    § 1313(j)(2)..... *passim*

    § 1313(j)(4)–(6) ..... 25

    § 1313(l)(1)..... 22

    § 1313(l)(2)(B)(i) ..... 25

    § 1313(n)(1)(B), (D) ..... 43

§ 1313(n)(2)..... 43

§ 1313(o)(3)(B)..... 43

§ 1313(r)(1)–(2)..... 39, 40

§ 1313(u)..... 57

§ 1313(v) ..... *passim*

§ 1484(a)(2)(C)..... 22, 70

26 U.S.C. § 5001(a)(1)..... 4, 46

§ 5041(a) ..... 53

§ 5051(a)(1)(A)..... 45

§ 5053(a) ..... 35, 38, 39

§ 5055 ..... 34

§ 5062(b) ..... *passim*

§ 5214(a)(4)..... *passim*

§ 5362(c)(1) ..... 34, 38, 56

§ 5704(b) ..... 35, 38

§ 5706 ..... 34

Pub. L. No. 98-573, 98 Stat. 2948 (1984)..... 6

Pub. L. No. 103-182, 107 Stat. 2057 (1993)..... 6, 61

Pub. L. No. 108-429, 118 Stat. 2434 (2004)..... 7, 8, 27

Pub. L. No. 110-234, 122 Stat. 923 (2008)..... 9

Pub. L. No. 114-125, 130 Stat. 122 (2016)..... 2, 41

*North American Free Trade Agreement*, Dec. 17, 1992,  
32 I.L.M. 289 (1993)..... 43



**Regulations**

19 C.F.R. § 190.106..... 70  
     § 191.2(i) (2018)..... 41  
     § 191.2(j) (2018)..... 38, 41  
     § 191.2(l) (1990)..... 6  
 27 C.F.R. § 19.225..... 36  
     § 19.229(a) ..... 36  
     § 19.229(b) ..... 36  
     § 19.234..... 36  
     § 19.235(a) ..... 36  
 9 Fed. Reg. 14,275 (Nov. 30, 1944)..... 70

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. No. 85-2090 (1958)..... 36  
*Hearings and Written Comments Before the Subcomm. on  
 Trade of the H. Comm. on Ways & Means, 98th Cong. 255  
 (1983)*..... 6  
 H.R. Rep. No. 103-361, pt. I (1993)..... 7, 32, 61  
 153 Cong. Rec. S13774, § 12318(b) (daily ed. Nov. 5, 2007) ..... 8, 62  
 153 Cong. Rec. S7909, § 832(b) (daily ed. June 19, 2007)..... 8, 62, 63  
 H.R. Rep. No. 110-627 (2008)..... 9, 63, 66  
 H.R. Rep. No. 114-114, pt. I (2015)..... 1, 12, 48, 49  
 H.R. Rep. No. 114-376 (2015)..... 11  
 S. Rep. No. 114-45 (2015)..... 12, 41, 48

## Other Authorities

Office of Inspector Gen., Dep't of Treasury, OIG-18-033, <i>Audit of the Alcohol and Tobacco Tax and Trade Bureau's Fiscal Years 2017 and 2016 Financial Statements</i> (Dec. 20, 2017) .....	5, 42
Government Accountability Office, <i>Report to Congressional Committees: Risk Management for Tariff Refunds Should Be Improved</i> (Dec. 2019) .....	41, 42, 67
Int'l Ctr. for Alcohol Policies, <i>The Structure of the Beverage Alcohol Industry</i> (Mar. 2006).....	68
U.S. Int'l Trade Comm'n, <i>Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States Revision 9</i> (2018) .....	56
